
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 
 

Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
in Ashurst Main Hall - The Charis Centre, on Monday, 27 September 
2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors T G Belben (Chair), K Khan (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, R G Burgess, 

R A Lanzer, S Mullins, A Nawaz, A Pendlington, S Piggott and 
B A Smith 
 

   
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
Published 17 September 2021 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
 
Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration. 

 

3.   Minutes  5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 6 September 2021. 

 

4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions from the public which are relevant to the 
items on this agenda.  The period will end after 15 minutes or at the 
Chair’s discretion. 

 

5.   Community Grants Procedure & Outcomes Framework  13 - 24 

 To consider report HCS/29 of the Head of Community Services.  

6.   Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for 
Public Protection and Community Engagement  

25 - 26 

 Councillor Jones has been invited to attend the Commission for a 
general discussion on the Public Protection and Community 
Engagement Portfolio and their duties.  A copy of the Cabinet 
Member’s responsibilities, as set out in the Council’s Constitution is 
attached. 

 

7.   Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)   

 To receive a brief update on the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC). 

 

8.   Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports 
for the Commission's following Meetings  

 

 To consider any requests for future items. Those highlighted items 
have been referred to the Commission. 
 
 
 

 

Page 2

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/#meeting-dates-and-locations
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/#meeting-dates-and-locations
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=0&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&v=0&bcr=1


 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 
 
Cabinet 24 Nov 2021    OSC 22 Nov 2021   
 

Report Title PFD 

Budget Strategy 2022/23 – 2026/27    Yes 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021-202 Yes 

2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2  

Crawley Economic Recovery Plan  

Town Centre Regeneration Programme v3  

Crawley Fusion Innovation Centre Scheme – PART B  

 

Cabinet 12 Jan 2022 = Provisional  OSC 10 Jan 2022   
 
Cabinet 2 Feb 2022    OSC 31 Jan 2022   
 

Report Title PFD 

2022/2023 Budget and Council Tax Yes 

Treasury Management Strategy 2022-2023  Yes 

Irrecoverable Debts 2021/22 (Over £50,000)  

 
Cabinet 16 March 2022   OSC 14 March 2022   

9.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (12) 
6 September 2021 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 6 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

K Khan (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

M L Ayling, R G Burgess, R A Lanzer, S Mullins, A Pendlington and S Piggott 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor R D Burrett, I T Irvine, P K Lamb, C J Mullins, M Morris and M Mwagale 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Nikki Hargrave Housing Options Manager (Strategic Housing) 

Karen Rham Neighbourhood Services Manager 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

Paul Windust Chief Accountant 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor T G Belben, A Nawaz and B A Smith 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
No disclosures or whipping of interests were made. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 28 June 2021 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Vice Chair.   
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were asked.  
 

4. Petition – 'Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park'.  
 
The Commission considered joint report HCS/30 of the Head of Community Services 
and Petitions Officer.  
 
The report responded to the petition submitted from residents titled ‘Keep your dog on 
a lead in Tilgate Park. The petition documented the concerns and wished the council 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18975/Petition%20Keep%20your%20dog%20on%20a%20lead%20in%20Tilgate%20Park.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (13) 
6 September 2021 

 
 

to increase s
[...]
8975/Petition%20Keep%20your%20dog%20on%20a%20lead%20in%20Tilgate%20Park.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (14) 
6 September 2021 

 
 

resulting in behavioural change and minimum reward in comparison. It was hoped 
that option 2 may in time be rolled out to other parks. Should the Cabinet support 
option 2, it was suggested that a review takes place in 6-9 months’ time following 
the implementation to assess its operation.  
 

RESOLVED 
That the Commission notes the petition, background report and requests that the 
views expressed during the debate, are fed back to the Cabinet through the 
Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 
 
 

5. 2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  
 
The Commission considered report FIN/531 of the Head of Corporate Finance on the 
quarter 1 budget monitoring, which set out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue 
and capital spending for the quarters to June 2021 together with the main variations 
from the approved spending levels and impact on future budgets. 
 
During the discussion with the Leader of the Council and Chief Accountant, the 
following comments were made: 

 Recognition that the budget was overspent for this quarter.  The majority of the 
reasons were still Covid related (for example people not signing up to use services 
following the easing of restrictions, number of planning applications received).  
The situation would be monitored over the next few months and continued to be 
reported in future monitoring reports.  

 Confirmation was provided that Everyone Active had developed additional 
advertising campaigns to promote K2 Crawley.  There may be additional ways 
(secondary spend) to encourage attendance at venues.   

 There was a query surrounding attendance analysis at K2 Crawley.  It was felt that 
once there was a level of normality, and if then, usage levels had not returned to 
pre-pandemic levels then further analysis may be required.  However currently 
there was too much uncertainty surrounding attendance levels. 

 Acknowledgement that whilst individuals’ household income had been affected, 
leisure facilities would continue to be impacted. There was recognition that Covid 
had resulted in behavioural change and until there was overriding confidence that 
Covid would not be a concern, then leisure provision would remain a challenging 
area but it was hopefully not a long term issue.  There was also an impact on 
other services throughout the town as a result of Coronavirus. 

 Recognition that the council gave advice to businesses during and post pandemic 
as well as working in partnership with the business community and MRBD. It was 
also hoped that there would be further green development in the future. 

 Acknowledgement that the review of essential car users’ savings anticipated figure 
was unlikely to be realised but was based on what would be reasonable. 

  

RESOLVED 
That the Commission notes the report and requests that the views expressed during 
the debate, are fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 
 

6. Tilgate Park Update  
 
 
The Commission received an update from the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing, the 
Head of Community Services and the Neighbourhood Services Manager on Tilgate 
Park, its business plan, impact on the Covid19 pandemic together with how the park, 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18976/20212022%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%201.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (15) 
6 September 2021 

 
 

nature centre and staff have been affected and adapted, together with improvements, 
changes moving forward, future working and priorities. 
 

 Tilgate Park introduced a 5 year business plan in 2015 where the park was 

encouraged to generate additional income.  This included a 50p incremental 

charging for the Nature Centre.  However from 2020, a decision was taken to 

introduce a step-change of £6/£5 charge respectively.  It was felt the below 

compa
[...]
aised a number of queries.  The issues raised and the key responses 
included: 

 Members expressed their congratulations at achieving international recognition. 

 Confirmation that in terms of assets, it was important to look at these as an 
opportunity basis and evaluate accordingly. The focus currently would be on 
generating revenue. 

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (16) 
6 September 2021 

 
 

 Recognition that car parking machines had posed issues during the year.  A new 
app was being introduced in addition to the machines.  Gainsborough playing 
fields had been used in the past for large events such as the Dragon Boat Race 
when it can be marshalled and stewarded.  

 Acknowledgement that the children’s playground renovation had been successful 
and there was a comment for further seating in and around the site. 

 Concerns raised around the lack of pollination and drought resistance planting.  It 
was confirmed that further sustainable, pollinated friendly planting that is drought 
resistant will be developed at the park 

 Recognition that event organisers were encouraged to use different event spaces, 
playing fields and parks across the town.   It was important to have a balance of 
events to ensure the understanding and sensitivity of residents were managed.  
Tilgate Park is a large park and draws the crowds. 

 Recent events at Goffs Park had been successful and highlighted the use of other 
parks within the town. 

 Officers were thanked for a great deal of work throughout the council during a 
difficult time over the last 18 months. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Chair thanked the officers for the presentation and for the informative 
discussions that had ensured.  The Commission noted the presentation, with the 
views expressed being acknowledged and documented by officers. 
 

7. Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing  
 
The Commission noted the update given by Councillor Mullins and questioned him on 
a variety of issues relating to his portfolio. 
 
The following topics were discussed:   

 The services within the Wellbeing portfolio were non statutory, yet it was 
acknowledged that they encompassed the wellbeing of the town and included 
elements of education and physical education for both children and adults.   

 Whilst during the pandemic it had been important to keep people save, there was 
a recognition that the leisure provision was challenging and there was a need to 
promote and encourage the use of facilities.   

 Community buildings may not have deteriorated throughout the pandemic, 
although the cleaning routines and high standards would need to be maintained. 
Playing fields were being gradually improved. It was also noted that outside gyms 
were now proving popular. 

 It was noted there used to be leisure facilities tour as this had been beneficial for 
the various venues and business aspects.  This could be introduced depending on 
attendance prior to the budget process. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked Councillor Mullins for attending 
and for the informative discussion that had ensued. 
 

8. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item. 

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (17) 
6 September 2021 

 
 

 

9. Property Acquisition to Increase the Council’s Portfolio of Temporary 
Accommodation  
 
Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)  
 
The Commission considered report SHAP/83 of the Head of Strategic Housing.  The 
report sought approval to purchase a property on the open market to be used for 
Temporary Accommodation. The purchase will be funded through the approved 
budget for Temporary Accommodation. 
 
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Housing Options 
Manager, Councillors made the following comments: 

 Recognition that the property would assist in the urgent need to increase the 
portfolio of temporary accommodation owned and managed by the Council to 
meet the increased demand and ease the reliance on expensive nightly paid 
accommodation, including out of borough placement. 

 Acknowledgement that the detached property would provide an additional 6 units 
of temporary accommodation.  It would be flexible to meet the demands of the 
service. 

 Consultation would take place as part of the planning process. 

 General support for the report. 
 

RESOLVED 
That the Commission notes the report and requests that the views expressed during 
the debate, are fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 
Re-Admission of the Public 
 
The Vice Chair declared the meeting reopen for consideration of business in public 
session. 
 

10. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
The Commission confirmed the following reports: 
 
27 September 2021 
Community Grants Procedure & Outcomes Framework 
 
22 November 2021 
Budget Strategy 2022/23 – 2026/27 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021-2022 
2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 
 
31 January 2022 
2022/2023 Budget and Council Tax 
Treasury Management Strategy 2022-2023 
2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (18) 
6 September 2021 

 
 

 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Vice 
Chair declared the meeting closed at 21.24pm. 
 
 

K Khan 
Vice Chair 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 11

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
27 September 2021  

 

Report to Cabinet  
29 September 2021 

 

Community Grants Procedure & Outcomes Framework 
 

Report of the Head of Community Services, HCS/29 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to agree the Community Grants Procedure and 

Outcomes Framework to the Voluntary and Community Sector. 
 
 

2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission:  
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet.  
 

2.2 To the Cabinet: 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
a) Approve the Community Grants Procedure and Outcomes Framework including 

the associated proposal, process, priorities and outcomes and decision making 
delegations as set out in sections 5.1 to 5.20. 

 
b) Approve a ring fenced sum of £140,569 for the new Community Advice and 

Support Service (CASS) contract from the strategic grants & commissioning 
allocation as set out in section 5.6. 

 
c) Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community 

Engagement in consultation with the Head of Community Services, and Head of 
Legal, Governance and HR to enter into an Inter-Agency Agreement to support 
continued partnership working, and approve the award of the CASS contract 
following an appropriate procurement process.  

 
d) Delegate the negotiation, approval and completion of all relevant legal 

documentation, following the awarding of the contract to the Head of Community 
Services, Head of Legal, Governance and HR, Head of Corporate Finance, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community 
Engagement.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

 5
 C

om
m

un
ity

 G
ra

nt
s 

P
ro

ce
du

re
 &

 O
ut

co
m

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 The
[...]
l be provisionally allocated as follows; 

 
- £371,000 for strategic grants and commissioning 
- £50,000 for small grants and crowdfunding 

 
Strategic Grants 
 

5.2 The Strategic Grants application process will launch in October 2021 with funding 
awarded to successful applicants commencing from April 2022.  
 

5.3 The following revised priorities and outcomes will apply to the new grants 
programme 2022/23 and be revised periodically as required; 
 

Page 14

 5
 C

om
m

un
ity

 G
ra

nt
s 

P
ro

ce
du

re
 &

 O
ut

co
m

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16992/13.%20Community%20Grants%20Future%20Options%20HCS24.pdf


 

 
 
 
Priority 1 - Known Vulnerable 

• Reducing homelessness and the impact of homelessness 
• Improving health and wellbeing outcomes for those with a dementia 

diagnosis and their carers 
 

Priority 2 - Emerging Vulnerable 
• Bringing people closer to the job market and securing employment 
• Reducing domestic abuse and violence 
• Narrowing inequalities within our diverse community 

 
 
Priority 3 - Future Vulnerable  

• Supporting those who have experienced adverse childhood 
experiences to increase educational attainment and achievement and 
improve social mobility 
 

Priority 4 - Community Spirit 
• Supporting events that promote community spirit & cohesion 
• ‘Connecting’ community groups and residents through the delivery of 

positive events and activities 
 
Commissioned Service 
 

5.4 It is envisaged that a revised Countywide ‘Community Advice and Support Service’ 
(CASS) will remain as a jointly commissioned service. This will provide for an 
information and advice service such as currently provided by Citizens Advice West 
Sussex to be delivered in Crawley.  
 

5.5 West Sussex County Council will manage the joint procurement process, working in 
partnership with the Borough and District Councils, from September 2021 for the 
new service to commence 1 April 2022. The new service will have a Loca
[...]
Report to OSC & Cabinet Budget Strategy 2021/22 - 2025/26 FIN/508 23 & 25 
November 2020 
 
Report to OSC & Cabinet 2021/2022 Budget and Council Tax FIN/514 1 & 3 February 
2021 
 
 
 
 
 
Report author and contact officer: 
 
Kate Wilson. Head of Community Services. 
Kate.Wilson@crawley.gov.uk  

Page 18

 5
 C

om
m

un
ity

 G
ra

nt
s 

P
ro

ce
du

re
 &

 O
ut

co
m

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16999/10.%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20FIN514.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16992/13.%20Community%20Grants%20Future%20Options%20HCS24.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16992/13.%20Community%20Grants%20Future%20Options%20HCS24.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s15259/Budget%20Strategy%20202122%20202526.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s15259/Budget%20Strategy%20202122%20202526.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16999/10.%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20FIN514.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16999/10.%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20FIN514.pdf
mailto:Kate.Wilson@crawley.gov.uk


Equality Impact Assessment           

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

Name of activity: Community Grants Policy Review 
2020-21 

Date Completed: 01/09/21 

Directorate / Division 
responsible for activity: 

Community Services Lead Officers: Craig Downs/Matt Lethbridge 

Existing Activity  New / Proposed Activity  Changing / Updated Activity x 

 

What are the aims / main purposes of the activity? (Why is it needed? What are the main intended outcomes?) 

Community Services has recently undertaken a range of service redesign exercises to transform, improve and enhance our current service delivery and 
in offering the most efficient services that offers both financial and social value. Our initial assessment of the grants process was that it was no longer fit 
for purpose and it would be beneficial to review policy and practice and the underpinning infrastructure and objec
[...]
pendix A

	6 Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community Engagement



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (19) 
27 September 2021 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 27 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T G Belben (Chair) 

K Khan (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, R G Burgess, R A Lanzer, S Mullins, A Nawaz, A Pendlington and S Piggott 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor B J Burgess, R D Burrett and M G Jones 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Matt Lethbridge Community Services Manager 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor B A Smith 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Community Grants Procedure  
& Outcomes Framework 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
 

 
Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

HASC 
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 

 
Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

HASC 
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member for Public 
Health and Wellbeing 

 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (20) 
27 September 2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6 September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were asked.  
 

4. Community Grants Procedure & Outcomes Framework  
 
The Commission considered report HCS/29 of the Head of Community Services. The 
report sought approval for the future process and outcomes framework relating to the 
community grants programme. 
 
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Public Protection & Community 
Engagement, Head of Community Services and Community Services Manager, 
Councillors made the following comments: 

 Confirmation was provided on the proposed new grants procedure and outcomes 
framework as set out in report HCS/29.  The grants process was recognised as 
being important for organisations as pandemic restrictions eased.  

 Verification was provided on the application process and the criteria being applied, 
focusing on equally rated key priority areas.    

 Confirmation that the priorities and outcomes for the new grants programme 
would be able to be revised periodically as required as there may be a need to 
adapt to changes in funding and ways of working. 

 It was recognised that the application process had been streamlined with a 
‘simplified’ version for the small grants application. Ultimately, the application 
process for strategic grants would require a greater level of detail than those 
applying to the small grants but both processes would be predominantly online.  
Groups would make regular contact prior to submitting applications with officers 
from Community Development offering support, which would continue throughout 
the funding process.   

 Acknowledgement that the officers’ commitment, negotiation and support had 
been a continuing factor in the success the programme over its many years, 
building the engagement with the voluntary sector and outside organisations. 

 Explanations were sought and obtained on the details regarding the funding pots 
and budget provision. 

 Monitoring reports would continue to be a requirement (quarterly, annually and 
end of project) so as to ensure the grant was spent as intended, together with 
action in place if it was spent fraudulently. 

 Confirmation was provided on the revised Countywide ‘Community Advice and 
Support Service’ (CASS) which would remain as a jointly commissioned service. 
This would provide for an information and advice service such as currently 
provided by Citizens Advice West Sussex to be delivered in Crawley.  WSCC 
would lead the countywide procurement process.  

 Confirmation was provided on the crowdfunding agreement, particularly as it was 
commented that crowdfunding may generate significant interest. Currently there 
was an expectation for an organisation to reach a threshold before funding was 
released and if that was not reached the organisation would be directed to the 
small grants scheme.  It was recognised that other alternative (external) funding 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s19077/Cabinet%20Member%20Discussion%20with%20the%20Cabinet%20Member%20for%20Public%20Protection%20and%20Community%20Engagement.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s19165/Community%20Grants%20Procedure%20Outcomes%20Framework.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (21) 
27 September 2021 

 
 

opportunities may be available for organisations. However, the council would still 
be looking to assist in signposting.   

 Recognition that generally the feedback from the voluntary sector had been one of 
understanding with regards to the council’s position.  It was acknowledged there 
were many groups and organisations within the town and it would be useful for 
councillors to be aware of which groups were in receipt of funding within their 
wards.  

 There was a need to ascertain the impact on various groups and also promote the 
grants scheme particularly through the community, through different media, other 
funding bodies and networking opportunities.   

 
RESOLVED 
That the Commission notes the report and requests that the views expressed during 
the debate, are fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 
 

5. Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Community Engagement  
 
The Commission noted the update given by Councillor Jones and questioned him on 
a variety of issues relating to his portfolio. 
 
The following topics were discussed:   

 Having recently returned to the position of Cabinet Member for Public Protection 
and Community Engagement it was welcoming to be back to celebrate the 
community spirit in Crawley. 

 The portfolio covered a variety of services including most recently the unveiling of 
a war memorial at St Johns Church to the most recent Crawley Pride event in 
Goffs Park which was an extremely successful event. 

 As part of Fostering Interest in Local Government it was queried if any events 
would be taking place as part of Local Democracy Week (11-17 October). It was 
confirmed that further discussions were currently underway. 

 Acknowledgement that the OSC would receive its annual update on the Safer 
Crawley Partnership at its November meeting. Meetings with the Civil Military 
Partnership had recommenced following the easing of restrictions. 

 Details were provided on the structure of the Nuisance and Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team and services provided in relation to ASB. 

 It was noted it would be beneficial to have a representation on the amount of 
cybercrime occurring within the town, particularly for the Safer Crawley 
Partnership update. 

 

RESOLVED 
 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked Councillor Jones for attending 

and for the informative discussion that had ensued. 
 

6. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)  
 
An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting.  Key items of 
discussion included: 
A new system had been set up to monitor performance in the various sectors of 
WSCC’s remit. Key areas of scrutiny for each portfolio included  

 Will the new format enable effective scrutiny? 

 Effective use of measures in place. 

 Measures which are most critical to the committee’s focus. 

 Management of corporate risk. 

 Identifying specific areas for action or response within the portfolio. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s19077/Cabinet%20Member%20Discussion%20with%20the%20Cabinet%20Member%20for%20Public%20Protection%20and%20Community%20Engagement.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (22) 
27 September 2021 

 
 

 Issues requiring further scrutiny. 
The report focussed on highlighting situations within the different portfolios that 
impacted on delivering the 4 Council priorities. 

 Keeping people safe from vulnerable situations 

 A sustainable and prosperous economy. 

 Helping people and communities fulfil their potential. 

 Making best use of resources. 
The issue of tackling climate change underpinned all the work. The reports were the 
first under the new system. There were pressures on both the Adult Services Portfolio 
and the Public Health and Wellbeing Portfolio and in the coming months the key 
performance indicators would be considered to see how areas of influence within 
portfolios were performing and the reports would be published quarterly. 
 
The substantive item from the agenda concerned a report from the Sussex Health and 
Care Partnership on Covid 19 recovery and restoration of health services for West 
Sussex residents. Major points included: 

 Matters were challenging because of Covid 19 and continued to be so. 

 There was evidence of good collaborative working – within the top 10 decil 
nationally. 

 There had been greater elective response including liaison with private providers. 

 Integrated services were being developed. 

 There was no mention in the report of the role of patient groups in helping to drive 
services forward. 

Operational Response to Covid 19 

 12-15 were being worked on. 

 There was a need to separate dosage figures for care homes between residents 
and staff. 

Restoration of Services 

 There had been some problems with communicating the position regarding the 
restoration of services to people. 

 Flu vaccine rates had improved on previous years. 

 Access to GPs was still a problem – the situation had improved but there was still 
a lot to do. However, West Sussex was among the best countrywide. 

 The default position should not be the emergency services. 

 It was important that face to face GP referral improves. 
Urgent Emergency Care 

 Emergency care had remained open throughout the pandemic but great pressures 
remain particularly on Walk In Centres and Urgent Treatment Centres 

Hospital Elective Treatment 

 There was no mention of the Ambulance Service in the report. 

 It was important that working with patient groups continued. 

 There was a need to keep an eye on acute services. 

 Any staff shortages needed to be addressed. 
Cancer 

 Referrals had increased 

 Work was on-going concerning cancer prevention, diagnosis and treatment. 
Mental Health 

 Need for greater mental health support in schools. 

 Expert advice was now going in. 
Transformation of Mental Health Services 

 Community mental health services were at the heart of the NHS long term plan – 
developing new and integrated models of primary and community health care. 

Primary Care (GP Practices) 

 Very high levels of demand 

 GP practices never closed but worked in a different way. 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (23) 
27 September 2021 

 
 

 All forms of appointment (face to face, telephone, online) were available. 

 There has been a slow but steady increase in face to face referrals. 
Winter Planning 

 The plan was a dynamic document. 

 Winter 2021-2022 likely to be very challenging. 

 Work was taking place to build in lessons learned from winter 2020-2021. 

 Resilience of GP care was paramount. 

 The position of 12-15 year olds was being planned for. 

 Booster jabs (third jabs) were coming soon. 
 

7. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
The Commission confirmed the following reports: 
 
OSC 22 November 
Budget Strategy 2022/23 – 2026/27 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021-2022 
2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 
Crawley Economic Recovery Plan 
Town Centre Regeneration Programme v3 
Crawley Fusion Innovation Centre Scheme Business Case (Part B) 
 
OSC 31 January  
2022/2023 Budget and Council Tax 
Treasury Management Strategy 2022-2023 
2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 
 
 
The Chair requested a report to OSC on the major works currently being undertaken 
at Milton Mount flats, particularly in relation to the water pressure.  The report should 
detail considerations, alternative options and resolutions.     
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 8.58 pm. 
 

 
T G Belben (Chair) 

 
 


